

No. 20-1784

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL DEUBLE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals to the State of Ohio,
Eighth Appellate District**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JUSTIN M. WEATHERLY, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Reg. No. 0078343

Henderson, Mokhtari &

Weatherly

1231 Superior Avenue East

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

(216) 774-0000

jw@hmwlawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

July 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 9

 THE CASE PRESENTS NO IMPORTANT
 FEDERAL QUESTION OF UNSETTLED LAW
 AND THUS DOES NOT WARRANT A GRANT
 OF CERTIORARI. 9

I. PROBABLE CAUSE IS A WELL-SETTLED
STANDARD; ITS APPLICATION TO THIS
CASE DOES NOT RAISE ANY NEW FEDERAL
QUESTIONS AND THUS DOES NOT
WARRANT THIS HONORABLE COURT’S
REVIEW 10

 A. The Eighth District Court of Appeals applied
 the correct standard—probable cause—to
 determine that officers unlawfully arrested
 Respondent 11

 1. Respondent was arrested, not merely
 detained..... 12

 2. The criminalization of online child
 enticement and the practice of
 “catfishing” do not implicate any new
 questions of when probable cause is
 required to make an arrest..... 13

| | |
|--|----|
| 3. The Eighth District did not alter the probable cause standard or create an unnecessary burden for enforcing online child enticement laws | 15 |
| B. The Ohio Eighth District Court of Appeals appropriately applied the facts of Respondent’s case to well-established probable cause standards, reasonably concluding that law enforcement did not have probable cause to arrest Respondent at the time he was seized. | 16 |
| II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PROVIDE THE COURT THE OPPORTUNITY TO DETERMINE WHETHER A SUSPECT EXERCISES AN EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY OVER HIS PHONE’S NOTIFICATION SCREEN; THIS QUESTION IS MOOT BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS INADMISSIBLE AS THE FRUIT OF RESPONDENT’S UNLAWFUL ARREST. | 20 |
| A. The basis for inadmissibility lies in the unlawful nature of Respondent’s arrest, not in any expectation of privacy in his phone’s notification screen. | 20 |
| B. The Eighth District did not address the federal questions at issue in <u>Brixen</u> or in <u>Riley</u> concerning mobile phone searches, much less contradict or inappropriately extend these holdings. | 22 |

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <u>Beck v. State of Ohio</u> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) | 11, 15, 16 |
| <u>Cleveland v. Morales</u> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 81093, 2002-Ohio-5862, (Ohio App. 8th Dist. 2002) | 12 |
| <u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) | 11, 13, 14 |
| <u>Ornelas v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) | 15 |
| <u>Riley v. California</u> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) | 21, 22 |
| <u>State v. Deuble</u> , 2020-Ohio-3970, at (Ohio App. 8th Dist. 2020) | 7, 8, 12, 13 |
| <u>United States v. Brixen</u> , 908 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2018) | 22 |
| <u>United States v. Medenhall</u> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) | 12 |
| <u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471, 479 (1963) | 10 |
| RULES | |
| Sup.Ct. R. 10. | 9 |
